laws. Based on those assumptions, each System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make

all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long- term expected rate of return

on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

83

City of Florence, South Carolina
Notes To Financial Statements - Continued
June 30, 2021

NOTE V - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

A.  Employee Benefits (Continued)

1.  State Retirement Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate

of 7.25 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher

(8.25 percent) than the current rate:

System

1% Decrease (6.25%)

Current Discount

Rate (7.25%)

1% Increase (8.25%)

SCRS $ 37,408,795 $ 29,242,173 $ 24,150,362

PORS $ 24,360,437 $ 17,834,927 $ 13,616,787

City’s Liabilities, Deferred Amounts and Pension Expense

As of June 30, 2021, net pension liability and deferred amounts, and pension expenses for the year ended June

30, 2021 for the City were:

SCRS PORS Total

Net pension liability 29,242,173$   17,834,927$   47,077,100$

Deferred pension outflows 4,897,800   3,991,710   8,889,510

Deferred pension inflows 726,995   977,148   1,704,143

Pension expense 3,450,718   1,986,635   5,437,353

Detailed information regarding the fiduciary net position of the plans administered by PEBA is available in the

separately issued CAFR containing financial statements and required supplementary information for SCRS and

PORS which can be accessed via the contact information provided above.

2.  Deferred Compensation Plan

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan established in accordance with Internal Revenue

Code Section 457.  The plan is administered by the State of South Carolina Deferred Compensation Commission

as agent for the City.  The plan is available to all employees and allows them to defer a portion of their salary to